CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0154

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION FOR THE YEAR 2025 SUPPLEMENTAL FUND FOR ELIGIBLE BROWNFIELDS REVOLVING LOAN FUND GRANT THROUGH THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) TO ASSIST ON WEST ALLIS BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is offering Brownfield Economic Redevelopment Initiatives; and,

WHEREAS, EPA is requesting applications to apply for funding for EPA's 2025 Supplemental Funds for Eligible Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund Grants; and,

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis wishes to continue to promote economic redevelopment through the sustainable reuse of brownfields; and

WHEREAS, EPA defines brownfields as abandoned, idled, or under-used industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination; and,

WHEREAS, in this action the Common Council of the City of West Allis has declared its intent to apply to the EPA for additional EPA Revolving Loan Funds which have been utilized for further redevelopment in West Allis; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby authorizes the submittal for the Year 2025 Supplemental Fund for Eligible Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund Grant through the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to assist on West Allis brownfield redevelopment projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, City Administrator or Economic Development Executive Director or their designee is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the aforesaid application, together with other appropriate communications and support documents on behalf of the City to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0154" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2025-0154(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis			